                                                                    March 12, 1997

David Bauer

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-040
Dear Mr. Bauer:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of Assemblymember Tom McClintock regarding the provisions of Proposition 208 and the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your advice request does not relate to specific facts and is hypothetical in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
 


QUESTIONS

May Assemblymember Tom McClintock use funds from his newly established officeholder account for the following expenses:  supplies, equipment and software for district and Capitol offices; postage and printing for communications with press and constituents; travel expenses between his district and the Capitol for himself and members of his immediate family; memberships in public policy organizations; attendance at and travel to public policy conferences; attendance at and travel to political conferences; attendance at civic functions; fundraising expenses for the officeholder account; resolutions, plaques and certificates for constituents; and meetings with officials and constituents?


CONCLUSIONS
Expenditures from officeholder accounts formed pursuant to section 85313(a) must be used for expenses related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents, or carrying out the official duties of the elected officer.  Expenditures from officeholder accounts may not be made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure. 


ANALYSIS
Section 85313(a) provides:

“Each elected officer may be permitted to establish one segregated officeholder expense fund for expenses related to assisting, serving, or communicating with constituents, or with carrying out the official duties of the elected officer, provided aggregate contributions to such a fund do not exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) within any calendar year and that the expenditures are not made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.”  

Accordingly, expenditures from officeholder accounts formed pursuant to section 85313(a) must be used for expenses related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents, or carrying out the official duties of the elected officer.  (Johnson Advice Letter, No. A-96-361a.)  However, expenditures from officeholder accounts may not be made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure. 

In our opinion, the following expenses you describe would be related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents within the meaning of section 85313:

1.  Postage and printing for communications with constituents as long as the expense is not made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.  

2.  Postage and printing for communications with the press if such communications relate to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents and are not made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure. 

3.  Resolutions, plaques and certificates for constituents.

4.  Meetings with constituents as long as the expense is not made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.

The following expenses would be related to carrying out the official duties of an elected officer:

1.  Supplies, equipment and software for district and Capitol offices.

2.  The elected officer’s travel expenses between his or her district and the Capitol as long as the particular expense is related to carrying out the officer’s official duties.

3.   Meetings with other officials only if the elected officer can articulate a relation between the particular expense and carrying out his or her official duties.

4.  Memberships in public policy organizations only if the elected officer can articulate a relation between the particular expense and carrying out his or her ongoing official duties.

5.  Attendance at and travel to public policy conferences only if the elected officer can articulate a relation between the particular expense and carrying out his or her official duties.

6.  Attendance at civic functions only if the elected officer attends the function in his or her official capacity.

In our opinion, the following would not be permissible expenditures from an officeholder account:

1.  Travel expenses between the elected officer’s district and the Capitol for members of the official’s immediate family.

2.  Attendance at and travel to political conferences unless the elected officer can articulate a relation between the particular expense and carrying out his or her official duties and the expense is not made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.

Section 85313 permits elected officers to “establish” an officeholder account.  Accordingly, elected officers may use officeholder account funds to raise money for the officeholder account.  However, solicitations by the officer should be clear that the fundraising is only for the officeholder account.

If you have further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Julia Butcher

         Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





